NWS forecasters had access to business cards with the survey link on them to hand out 
during community events and on tornado damage surveys, as well as social media 
posts on NWS Facebook and X pages. The 2025 survey was in the field from 20 May 
2024 until 30 June 2025. There were a total of 480 responses collected. One hundred 
ninety three (193) of the 480 responses were collected from three events: 25 April 2025 
in the Texas Panhandle; 16 May 2025 in Missouri, Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, and 
Kentucky; and 3 June 2025 in Oklahoma.  

c.​ Data analysis 

All data collected via the Tornado Tales survey tool are completely anonymous.